

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 9272/16

NCB Vs. Santosh Singh

19.08.2023

Present: Mr. Mukesh Malik, Ld. SPP for NCB.

Mr. Pramod Tripathi, Ld. counsel for accused.

Accused from JC.

An application u/s 311 CrPC has already filed on behalf of accused to recall witness Rajesh Gupta submitting that Ld. counsel for accused got late and witness was discharged in this matter and the witness is essential in this matter. Application perused. Submissions heard. PW11 was cross examined on behalf of accused was Nil. Opportunity Given but witness is essential, therefore PW Rajesh Gupta be called u/s 311 CrPC and Ld. Counsel for accused is apprised to appear on time.

It is also apprised that witness will be called only once and if Ld. counsel for accused or accused will not then right of the accused to cross examine PW11 Rajesh Gupta u/s 311 CrPC will be closed.

List for PE on date already fixed i.e. on **04.09.2023**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
19.08.2023